James Estes Willingham, Jr.
Attorney and Counselor at Law
1235 NW U.S. Highway 129
Jasper, Florida 32052-6284
Phone: 386-792-7330
Fax: 386-792-2531

email: jay@jaywillingham.com

October 21, 2016

Sent by Email to Ms. Julia Cooper for electronic distribution

Mr. Gary Godwin, Chairman Ms. Cheryl McCall, Board Member
Mr. Johnny Bullard, Vice Chairman Ms. Suezette Wiggins, Board Member
Ms. Jeanie Daniels, Board Member Thomas P. Moffses, Jr., Superintendent

Re: Town of White Springs and the Bailey F. Ogburn Recreational Center
Dear Superintendent Moffses and School Board Members:
[ trust this letter finds everyone doing well.

Stacy Tebo, Town Manager of the Town of White Springs, in her letter of
September 30, 2016, to Superintendent Moffses fermally requested that The School
Board of Hamilton County, Florida, donate to the Town of White Springs approximately
10.76 acres of land (the “Real Property”) part of which is occupied by the “ball fields”
also known as the Bailey F. Ogburn Recreational Center in the Town of White Springs.

Ms. Tebo's letter is Exhibit A.

Ms. Tebo has stated that the Town intends to apply for another Florida
Department of Environmental Protection, Florida Recreational Development Assistance
Program (FRDAP) Grant to improve the Ogburn Recreational Center for the benefit of
the public.

The current administrative rule and application for such a FRDAP grant requires
that:

“Land under control other than by ownership of the grantee such as by
lease, shall be dedicated as an outdoor recreational area for the use and
benefit of the general public for a minimum period of twenty-five years
from the completion date set forth in the project completion certificate.”
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Ms. Tebo states that the Town would prefer not to enter into another a long-term
lease of the Real Property from the School Board. The Town prefers a conveyance of
the Real Property to the Town by deed without any long-term reversion to the School
Board in the event the property should ever become needed by the School Board for
educational or ancillary purposes. ‘

The purpose of the discussion below is to provide the School Board and
Superintendent with written information to consider when deciding upon recommending
or making the findings that the following School Board Policy, Florida Statute Section,
and Florida Board of Education regulation require for the donation of the land to the
Town.

Board Policy 7.10 Sale Transfer or Disposal of Property says in part that:

“Subject to law and regulations of the State Board, the School Board may sell,
transfer or dispose of any school real or personal property...which is declared by
resolution of the Board to be unnecessary or unsuitable for school purposes
because of location, condition or other causes.”

Florida Statutes Section 1013.28(1)(a) says in part that:

“Subject to rules of the State Board of Education, a district school
board...may dispose of any land or real property to which the board holds
title which is, by resolution of the board, determined to be unnecessary for
educational purposes as recommended in an educational plant survey. A
district school board...shall take diligent measures to dispose of
educational property only in the best interests of the public.”

Rule 6A-2.0010 Florida Administrative Code adopts the State Requirements of
Educational Facilities, (SREF) Chapter 1 Section 1.4, which states in part that:

“the (School) Board may dispose of any land or other real property by
Resolution of such Board, if recommended in an educational plant survey and if
determined to be unnecessary for educational or ancillary purposes.”

Therefore, prior to making the donation of the Real Property to the Town, the
School Board must approve a resolution that finds that:

-the School Board has title to the Real Property;

- the Real Property is unnecessary or unsuitable for school purposes because of
location, condition or other causes:

-an educational plant survey has recommended that the Real Property is
unnecessary for educational or ancillary purposes and should be transferred:;
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-the School Board has taken diligent measures to dispose of the property only in
the best interests of the public; and

-the donation of the Real Property to the Town is in the best interests of the
public.

A copy of a School Board resolution to make the donation would then be
forwarded to the FLDOE for approval and inclusion in their Five Year Survey
Recommendation Report for South Hamilton Elementary.

Once approved by FLDOE the donation would be formally made by the School
Board by the delivery of an appropriate deed to the Town.

Ms. Tebo has provided a Boundary Survey dated October 3, 2016, done for the
Town of White Springs by Timothy A. Delbene, Professional Surveyor and Mapper, with
Donald F. Lee and Associates, Inc. Ms. Tebo states that this 2016 Lee Survey shows
a drawing of the metes and bounds legal description of the Real Property the Town has
requested the School Board donate to the Town.

The 2016 Lee Survey is Exhibit B.

Ms. Tebo states that the Town accidentally did not authorize Mr. Delbene to
draw on the 2016 Lee Survey all the improvements currently upon the Real Property.

However, Mr. Delbene stated that in 1997 the Hamilton County Board of County
Commissioners had Mr. Delbene do a boundary and topographical survey on which he
located both the existing and proposed improvements to the Ogburn Recreational
Facility as of October 31, 1997. At that time the County was assisting the Town with a
prior FRDAP grant to improve the Real Property under a long-term lease of the land
from the School Board.

Mr. Delbene provided a copy of that 1997 Lee Survey, and it is Exhibit C.

Note that the “Former Property Line” drawn about the middle of the 2016 Lee
Survey is noted to be the “South Line of Survey by Donald F. Lee & Assoc. dated
10/31/1997".

Ms. Tebo states that the existing and proposed improvements drawn on the
1997 Lee Survey together are all of the improvements currently on the Real Property in
the 2016 Lee Survey which the Town is asking the School Board to donate to the Town.

Ms. Tebo provided First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for
Title Insurance issued by North Central Florida Title, LLC, file number 16Y-08013B,
prepared for the Town of White Springs.

The Title Commitment states it was made without the benefit of a survey.
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The Title Commitment is Exhibit D.

The Title Commitment attaches a copy of the 1941 DEED which the School
Board received for the land associated with South Hamilton Elementary. The legal
description is based upon the Cone Survey of the Town of White Springs found in Plat
Book 3, Pages 47-48 of the Public Records of Hamilton County, Florida. The actual
locations of Lots and Blocks in the 1941 DEED are based upon the Cone Survey and
the Reneau Survey on which the Cone Survey is based. The actual locations of these
Cone Survey Lots and Blocks are often in question in White Springs. For this reason
and others, the 2016 Survey and the Title Commitment should refer to one another.

The current FLDOE Five Year Survey Recommendation Report for South
Hamilton Elementary recommends that the School Board:

“Transfer ownership through Sale or Lease/Rent all permanent buildings to City,
County, State or Federal government agencies pursuant to Section 1013.28
s T

This current FLDOE Five Year Survey is Exhibit E.

The administration has not yet been able to locate the School Board’s records of
the acquisition, construction and expansion of what we now know as South Hamilton
Elementary School so we have not seen any actual surveys of the lands associated
with SHE, aside from the 1997 Survey and the 2016 Survey.

The Hamilton County Property Appraiser’s parcel maps of the parcels associated
with South Hamilton Elementary in the Town of White Springs based upon the 1941
deed estimate the location and the acreage as follows:

Parcel 8402-000 is estimated to be fifteen (15) acres. Its map is Exhibit F-1;
Parcel 8390-000 is estimated to be four (4) acres. lts map is Exhibit F-2;
Parcel 8393-000 is estimated to be two (2) acres. Its map is Exhibit F-3; and
Parcel 8403-000 is estimated to be four (4) acres. lts map is Exhibit F-4.

CAVEAT: The HCPA website always says that all the HCPA parcel maps are “for
ad valorem tax assessment purposes only” and “should not be relied upon by anyone
as a determination of the ownership of property.” All opinions or estimates expressed
in this analysis regarding the School Board’s title to the lands associated with SHE, the
location of the lands, and the portions of that land that may be in the FEMA Zone AE
100-Year Flood Zone are estimates and opinions that would need to be verified by a
titte search coordinated with boundary and topographical surveys of all the lands
associated with SHE. However, in the absence of certified surveys supported by title
searches on all the land associated with SHE, the HCPA parcel maps can provide a
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broad overview of the land associated with SHE and its relationship to the Real
Property the Town is asking the School Board to donate.

All that said, Exhibit G is an aerial map based upon the HCPA aerial parcel maps
of the various parcels of land apparently associated with SHE.

Exhibit G roughly shows outlined in red all of the HCPA parcels associated with
SHE.

Based on the foregoing, the land associated with South Hamilton Elementary in
the Town of White Springs can be estimated to consist of approximately 25 acres.

Note that the HCPA estimates do not include an estimate of the unopened public
streets shown on the parcel maps that are based on the legal description based on the
old Reneau and Cone Surveys of the Town of White Springs.

Exhibit H is a FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer map. Using the Area Tool on
the HCPA website while looking at the FEMA Flood Map it appears that very roughly
9.5 acres of the approximately 25 acres of land HCPA estimated to be associated with
SHE lie in the FEMA 100-Year Flood Plain. This would very roughly leave 15.5 acres
of buildable land associated with SHE including the Real Property that the Town has
requested that the Board donate to the Town.

The yellow lines on Exhibit G roughly show the approximate location of the
property lines of the Real Property the Town is asking the School Board to donate to
the Town.

The 1997 Lee Survey shows that approximately 5.56 acres of land is occupied
by the current Ogburn Recreational Facility improvements. This arguably represents a
rough approximation of the amount of buildable land in the Real Property that the
TOWS is requesting the Board donate. The elevations on the 1997 Lee Survey
indicate that the elevation of the land falls off quickly at the South end of the existing
Ogburn Recreational Area. (Again, the “Former Property Line” drawn in about the
middle of the 2016 Lee Survey is the South property line on the 1997 Lee Survey.)

Note that the donation of the Real Property to the Town will apparently eliminate
the School Board's access to the remainder of the land associated with SHE to Adams
Memorial Drive on the East. The Title Commitment points out the Real Property does
not have actual deeded access to a public road as Adams Memorial Drive is not a
deeded public right of way. The Cone Survey does indicate a street in that location
servicing the Cemetery.

From a pure acreage standpoint:

HCPA estimates that the land associated with SHE totals 25 acres (without
Cone Survey streets).
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The 2016 Lee Survey (including parts of Cone Survey streets) totals 10.76
acres.

CAVEAT: As of the time of this writing, Ms. Tebo is working to obtain both an
amended Title Commitment from the title company showing the metes and bounds
legal description in the 2016 Lee Survey and removing the survey exceptions and a
certified 2016 Lee Survey with the title search exception removed.

I hope the foregoing provides sufficient information to provide the
Superintendent and the Board with comfort in making this decision.

As always please contact me with any questions you may have.

Attachments to Email: Exhibits A through Exhibit H
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TOWN OF WHITE SPRINGS

“On the Banks of the Suwannee River”

September 30, 2016

Superintendent Thomas P. Moffses, Jr.
5683 US Highway 129 S Suite 1
Jasper, FL 32052-3743

Dear Superintendent Moffses:

As you know, the Town has leased the Bailey Ogburn Recreational Facility from the
Hamilton County School Board since 1978. This property is commonly referred to as “the
ballfields”.  The Town would like to improve the property and pursue grant funding
opportunities.

The Town of White Springs is requesting that the property be donated to the Town. We
have obtained a title search and boundary survey. Please present this request to the
School Board at your earliest convenience. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Stacy Tebo

Town Manager

10363 Bridge Street, White Springs, FL 32096
Ph. 386.397.2310 | Fax 386.397.1542 | www.whitesprings.org | manager@whitespringsfl.us
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SURWVIEY

PART OF BLOCKS 5, 6 & 16 OF CONE'S SURVEY
OF THE TOWN OF WHITE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

IN SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST
HAMILTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

DESCRIPTION:

A part of Blocks 5, 6 and 16 of Cone's Survey
of the Town of White Springs, in Section 7,
Township 2 South, Ronge 16 East, Hamilton
County, Florida, being more particularly
described as follows:

BEGIN at the Northeast corner of Lot 7 of said
Block 5, Cone's Survey and run S.01°43'01"E.
aleng the East line of said Blocks 5, 6 and 16
a distance of 1114.60 feet to the Southeast
corner of said Block 16; thence S.88°48'10"W.
along the South line of said Block 16, being
alse the North line of the South 1/2 of
Government Lot Mo. 6, Section 7, Township 2
South, Raonge 16 East o distance of 422.89
feet; thence N.01°33'24"W. o distance of
901.59 feet to the Southwest corner of said
Lot 7, Block 5 of Cone's Survey; thence
continue N.01°33'24"W. along the West line of
said Lot 7 a distance of 209.46 feet to the
Northwest corner of said Lot 7; thence
N.88°19'19"E. along the North line of said Lot 7
a distance of 419.77 feet to the POINT OF

BEGINNING.  Containing 10.76 acres, more or
less.
SUBJECT TO: That part within the maintained

Right—of—Way of Adoms Memorial Circle (a

County maintained road) along the Easterly side
thereof.

NOTES:

1.) Monumentation as depicted on plat.

2.) Boundary based on prior survey by B.G.
Moore, PLS, prior survey by this Compony
ond a plat of Cone's Survey of the Town
of White Springs.

3.) Bearings projected from the parcel’s Eost
line and based on soid prior work by
this Company.

4.) Interior improvements, where present, are
not a part of this Survey.

5.} Underground encroachments, if present, are
not o part of this Survey.

6.)

This survey was done without benefit of a
title search. There may be additional
restrictions, easement, etc not shown hereon
but found in the public records.
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Commitment for Title Insurance

&“s c-'% . . .
First American Title™ T
o S HE

First American Title Insurance Company
Schedule A

File No. 16Y-08013B

1. Effective Date: August 15, 2016
2. Policy or Policies to be issued: Proposed Amount of Insurance:
a. [_|ALTA Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (6-17-06) (with Florida modifications) $
|:| ALTA Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (10-17-92) (with Florida modifications)

[ ] other

Proposed Insured:

b. |:| ALTA Loan Policy of Title Insurance (6-17-06) (with Florida modifications) $
D ALTA Loan Policy of Title Insurance (10-17-92) (with Florida modifications)
D ALTA Short Form Loan Policy of Title Insurance (6-16-07)

Proposed Insured:

Premium: $
3. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment is fee simple.

4. Title to the fee simple estate or interest in the land is at the Effective Date vested in:
BOARD OF PUBLIC INST SOUTH HAMILTON

5. The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

Lots 7 and 8 in Block 5, ALL of Blocks 8, 8 and 16 in Cone's Survey in the Town of White Springs, Florida
lying and being in Section 7, Township 2 South, Range 16 East in Hamilton County, Florida.

IssuingAgent: NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA TITLE, LLC
Agent ID No:

Address: 343 NW COLE TER

City,State,Zip: LAKE CITY, FL. 32055

Telephone: / Z & .
By: /4 2;%

Autharized Countemfﬁtu re
(This Schedule A valid only when Schedules BI & Bll are attached)
THIS COMMITMENT IS FURNISHED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OR ITS POLICY ISSUING AGENT SOLELY FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A POLICY OR POLICIES OF TITLE
INSURANCE OF FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY. THIS COMMITMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OR AN OPINION OF TITLE. LIABILITY UNDER THIS COMMITMENT IS DEFINED

BY AND LIMITED TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS COMMITMENT AND THE TITLE INSURANGE POLICY TO BE ISSUED. PERSONS OR ENTITIES NOT LISTED ABOVE AS
PROPOSED INSURED ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RELY UPON THIS COMMITMENT FOR ANY PURPOSE.

Form 5011612-A (7-1-14) Page 1 of 3 ALTA Commitment (6-17-06) (with Florida modifications)
Schedule A




Commitment for Title Insurance
First American Title™ —

First American Title Insurance Company

Schedule Bl

File No. 16Y-08013B

REQUIREMENTS

The following requirements must be met:

Sl

Pay and/or disburse the agreed amounts for the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured.
Pay us the premiums, fees and charges for the policy.
Pay all taxes and/or assessments, levied and assessed against the land, which are due and payable.

The following documents, satisfactory to us, creating the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured
must be signed, delivered and recorded:

Mortgage from The Board of Public Instruction of Hamilton County to To Be Determined, encumbering property
described in Schedule "A" in the principal amount of $0.00.

With respect to the contemplated transaction, the following requirements must be provided or complied with: (1)
Certified copy of properly adopted ordinance authorizing mortgaging of subject property and proof of advertising

of proposed ordinance (2) Present mortgage to be executed by properly authorized or designated municipal
executive.

Furnish Company a Survey prepared by a Florida registered land surveyor; dated no more than 20 days prior to
closing date of subject transaction; certified to the proposed insured(s), First American Title Insurance Company
and all other parties in interest; and, meeting the Florida Minimum Technical Standards for all land surveys. Upon
receipt and review of such survey, the Company reserves the right to make such additional requirements and/or
to modify the legal description set forth on Schedule A as it may deem necessary.

Proof of payment of taxes and assessments for the year 2015, and prior years, plus any penalties and interest.

Note: The following is for informational purposes only and is given without assurance or guarantee: 2015 taxes
show NOTAXDUE. The gross amount is $0.00 for Tax Identification No. 8402-000.

Form 5011612-BI-STD (7-1-14) Page 2 of 3 ALTA Commitment (6-17-06) (with Florida modifications)

Schedule Bl




., Commitment for Title Insurance
~ | First American Title™ [ ssee0BF ... |

First American Title Insurance Company

Schedule Bl|
#\‘

File No. 16Y-08013B

PART Il

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are
disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company:

1.

10.

il

12

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the Public
Records or attaching subsequent to the Effective Date but prior to the date the proposed insured acquires for
value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment.

Any rights, interests, or claims of parties in possession of the land not shown by the public records.

Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be
disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the land.

Any lien, for services, labor or materials in connection with improvements, repairs or renovations provided before,
on, or after Date of Policy, not shown by the public records.

Any dispute as to the boundaries caused by a change in the location of any water body within or adjacent to the
land prior to Date of Policy, and any adverse claim to all or part of the land that is, at Date of Policy, or was
previously under water.

Taxes or special assessments not shown as liens in the public records or in the records of the local tax collecting
authority, at Date of Palicy.

Any minerals or mineral rights leased, granted or retained by current or prior owners.
Taxes and assessments for the year 2016 and subsequent years, not yet due or payable.

NOTES FOR STANDARD EXCEPTIONS: Standard Exceptions for parties in possession, for mechanics liens,
and for taxes or special assessments not shown as liens in the public records shall be deleted upon receipt of an

Standard Exception(s) for questions of survey may be deleted upon receipt and review of a properly certified
Survey meeting the Florida Minimum Technical Standards for all land surveys dated no more than 90 days prior
to closing or such other proof as may be acceptable to the Company. Any Policies issued hereunder may be
subject to a Special Exception for matters disclosed by said survey or proof.

Note: All of the recording information contained herein refers to the Public Records of HAMILTON County,
Florida, unless otherwise indicated. Any reference herein to a Book and Page or Instrument Number is a
reference to the Official Record Books of said county, unless indicated to the contrary.

The Standard Exception for any minerals or mineral rights leased, granted or retained by current or prior owners
is hereby deleted.

The public records do not show any legal right of access to or from the land, and, by reason thereof, the Company
does not insure any right of access to and from the insured property.

Form 5011612-BII-STD (7-1-14) Page 3 of 3 ALTA Commitment (6-17-06) (with Florida modifications)

Schedule B



File No. 16Y-08013B
Invoice Date: August 23, 2016
Attention: TOWN OF WHITE SPRINGS
10363 BRIDGE STREET
WHITE SPRINGS FL 32096
RE: BOARD OF PUBLIC INST SOUTH
HAMILTON
Property: 10608 Adams Memorial Drive, White
Springs, FL 32096
WHITE SPRINGS, HAMILTON County, Florida

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Search and Title Commitment; $350.00

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:
NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA TITLE, LLC
343 NW COLE TER,

LAKE CITY, FL. 32055

386-752-1502

If payment of this invoice is not made within 30 days from the date hereof, the sums represented by this
invoice shall bear interest at 1.5 percent per month. In the event NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA TITLE,
LLC shall be required to engage the services of an attorney at law to collect the sum due hereunder, it
shall be entitled to recover all of its court costs and attorneys fees, including fees incurred before, during
or upon appeal of, any legal action.
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| WITHZSSETH, That the enid erantors, in eoanelderciinv of Voor hupdred e no/lon Daller
the réceivt whereof 16 haraby acknowledeesd, do sive, srant, bearpaln, eell, elien, rem‘ee, re-
lense, eneoff, cnnvey and confirm vnto the snid erentea nn? ite helre ~n” asrlens in fee eim-]
the lpaze situate in Jamiltor Counsy, State of Flori a, deserined ne followe:

' Ex of the Morthwest Quarter of SE} excest lets smed by ¥re. H. 7.

:

t
Pnilvap, C. 0. Pullerd, W R. Huntem, G. 3. KinZp ™, . Sm'%h and
Colored Chureh, beinr a wart of Black 5 Cone's Survey epné esvtrinine
Sixteen (15) merer more or leea, snd “urther dezaribed ee helnm in

Section 7, Tovnshin 2 South, Ranra Sizteen Zest. Anove deserihed npanertv

in ¥hite Sorings, Tlorida, olty limits in Black 5, 6 snA 15, Beneru's

Survey. Lee Street Bast, Third Streei West, prome=ty known rg “ean 1sn? 1lv'ng
Sguth, Soring Street or Stn4e Highway 1-ine Horth. Also deseribed es Lots

UB, 7 and 8, of Alock 5, and all of Plock A an@ all of Bleack 16 accor?ing

to Cone's Survey of thr town of White Snrinms, Fle.

TC HAYT ANWD TC HOLM the s2me topather with the herefiiemente rn? ponurtsnonres,
unto the s~id grantee, and its heire and aseizns in fee simnle.

AND the said grentors, for themselves an® thelr helre »n? lexmal renresentatives,
covenant with seld grantee, its heire, legsl revwresentrtives and peslene: Thet 8214 erentnre
are indefemsibly selfzed of srid land iIn fee simﬁlc: thet s?iﬁ‘grpntnrs have 1)1 nower and
lawful right to convey esld lands in fee simole, ss sforesaid; thet it shell he 1lawful for
sald grentee, its heira, legel reoresenintives ;nﬁ asslema, at a1l timee menceehlv pnd ouletl
to enter uson, hold, occuvy and enjoy said lnhﬁ: thet seid land ig free from »ll encumbrences
thet gald prantors, thelr helrs en? legal reoresentrtives, w11l mnake auah further refursnnes
perfect the fee simple title to said land in erld mrentes, ‘te helrr, lemsl renreaentatives »

the

aselpgne, &6 may reagonably be regulred; end thet geid erentors Ao nerehy flly varreny 4

to seld iond and will defend the same against tpe lawful claims of all nersons whomeoeer. L
WITHESS the hands ond scals of s~1d srantors the dey and vesr firat ahove wri'iten, |
Signed, Sealed and Delivered 1}

C. M. ¥Willisms 4. A. Spunders (L. S. )
F. 8. ¥igpins Lidlian Saunde-s (L.S.)
STATE| OF FLORIDA,

ComTY

<

T HAMTTTON

1 47378Y CERTITY, That this day in the next rhaue nemed Stpte nnaCountw nefore me, 2n
.

officer duly authorized and noting, versonnlly epoezred ¥+ A, Sennders rnA his wite Y411isn

Saundére to me well known and xnown to me to he the iadlvidunls dederiked in en® whn erennte

the foregolsg deed, and thev acknewledeed then and there befopre me thet they executerl onif ° bl
AND I FURTHZR CERTIFY, Thrt the s~id Lillisn Saunsers knowvm to me Lo be the wife n” ¢
saild ¥ A. Seunders on & senarate and orivete examinatlion, trken 2nd made in t'e phave nenmad
5ta-eler? County by and tefowe me, senarntely amdaneri from her eesdd hushen®, did thig dey
ackrnobledge "before me, Aan offlicer avthorized to trke ec¥nnvlredgmente of feeds, that ehe ex
coted|the foregoling deed freelv and voluntarily ead witout sny commulelon, eAnssrring,

aporehension or feer of or from her said hisband.




day of. . December
Bullard

[ 10 N LX< I 4

- This Indenture, vate enis

gerweey_ Gy L. sullard,

of the COUEY Of . ccomr b amilton ... ..

and State of..
part. 188 of the first part, and.... . 30ard of _Fublic Inslructien.ror the County. ol Hemilten,.Stat2.-of--
P. 0. A2dress s o i i s e S R R _l-:_lD_I‘_Ec_if
of the County of —— e BAMILION et e mond Slate of

part._.iﬁ?-..S.._ of the second part, WITNESSETH, That the zaid part_ies . of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of
B —— ’ SRR &, » 1-J00 ¢ [11 oL+ o - SHSP oy g _ DOLLARS,
. _Sranted, bargained, sold end trans-
Jerred, and by these presents do. ..-........grant, bargain, sell and transfer unto the said partik® .Y of the second part, and....its_
SURHRERPERigns forever, all that certain parcel of land lying and being in the County of —.......Hamilion
and Stale of. oeeiee F}:or:‘da_ e e oy oTE particularly deseribed as follows:

0. o tBM - in hand paid, the receipt whereof is kereby ackmowledded, ha

Lots 2, 3 and 4 of Block 3 of Ccne's 3urvey of the Town of White Springs, Florida
Lots 3 zmd 4 of Block 4, except that porticn deeded to Wm. H. Mobley dated June
17th, 1927; all in Cone's Survey of the Town of White Springs, Florida

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Block 7, according to Cone's Survey of the Town of White
3prings, rlorida.

Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 of Block & according to Cone's Survey of the Town of ¥hite
Springs, Florida.

TOCETHER with oli the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, with every privilege, right, title, interest and estate, dower and
right of dower, reversion, remainder and gascment thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining: TO HAVE AND T'O HOLD the aame
in fee simple forever. k

And the sdid part. 188 _ of the first part do... covenant with the said party. _... of the second part thet._they are... ..
lawfully seized of the said premisea, that they ore free from all incumbronces and that . they have dood right

and lowful authority to scll the same and the soid pert.. 185_ of the first part do ....... hereby fully warrant the title to seid lend,
and will defend the same agoinst the lawful claims of all persons whomsoerer. eXcept taxes

_IN WITNESS WHEREQF, The said part_..1esof the first part ha Ve . hereunte sel...their.......hand 8. and seal 8, the
day ard year above writton.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Our Presence:

oo C. €. Bullara - - (SEAL)
..bate Bullerd weeneemmen. {SEAT)
STATE oF. Florida . . i oo e }
COUNTY OF. S
7 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this... Y05, ... _dayof.....December . ... _ 4. D 19.37., before me personally

appeared Co. Lo Builani and tate Bullard .o —. M —
to me known to be the person..8._described in and whe executed the foregoing conveyance to... Bo

free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentionad;

and the said. 2. llapd e Lhi€ WEfE Of Lhe said..Co o Bullam . e e
on a separate and private examination taken and made by and before me, and seperately and apart from her said husband, di acknow!-
edge that she made herself e party to the said Deed of Conveyance for the purpose of renouncing, relinquishing and conveying all her
right, title and interest, whether of dower or of separate property, statutory or equitable, in and to the lands therein described, and that
she executed said deed freely and voluntarily, and without any consiraint, fear, apprehension or compulsion of or from her said
hwsband,

WITNESS my signature and official seal at. e % i1ton oy
and State of— .. Plorida | _ s Lhe day and year last aforesaid.
. I f’d the Bliis .. (SEAL)
o . (Sexl) Notary Fublic ate of Florida a2t large
STATE OF FLORIDA, Ky commiszsion expires Jecember &. 1941
Hamilion County. } I, W 4. Lewis, Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for said County, do hereby certify that the

foregoing instrument is duly recorded and verified in.. D_e_el i < e s DOBE B2, .._._pag;__.?_?@.ﬂ
Withess my hand:}d”g]ﬁcial seal thia thc,,,,..}.;:t‘h____m s waudagh of e soas

Deputy Clerk. (Seal) oy Iy

. D 1957

S Clerk.
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Owner and Parcel Information

Owner Name BOARD OF PUBLIC INST SOUTH HAMILTON Today's Date August 17, 2016
Mailing Address P O BOX 1059 Parcel Number 8402-000

i JASPER, FL 32052 Tax District WHITE SPG (District 3)
Location Aﬁddress 2014 Millage Rates 22,1732
Property Usage PUBLIC SCH (008300) Acreage 15
Section Tc:wnship Range 7-25-16E Homestead N

ISROWiEaTCEn

Value Information

2014 Certified Values|2015 Certified Values
Building Value $570,976 $558,762 |||
Extra Feature Value $11,118 $11,118
Land Value $180,000 $180,000 () 4.
Land Agricultural Value $0 $0 ﬁg-;._[;;ig Eﬁ
Agricultural (Market) Value 30 $0 % Lz . m
Just (Market) Value* $762,004 $749,aso : PR
Assessed Value $762,094 $749,880
Exempt Value $762,094 $749,880|(8
Taxable Value 0 $0
Maximum Save Our Homes
Partability $0\ $0
AGL Amount

"Just (Market) Value" description - This Is the value established by the Property
Appralser for ad valoerem purposes, This value does not represent antlclpated
selling price.

[Tax ThEarmation s

Legal Information

7 25 16E 3-401 LOTS 7 AND 8 BLK 5 AND ALL BLK & AND ALL BLK 8 AND ALL BLK 16 CONES SURVEY DB 22-226 & DB 24-511 TOWN OF
WHITE SPRINGS

The legal description shown here may be condensed for assessment purposes. Exact description should be obtained from the
recorded deed.

Building Information

Type Total Area [Heated Area Exterior Wall Roof Cover Interior Wall Flooring
SCHOOL 13,253 11,271 CONC BLOCK BUILT-UP MINIMUM CONC FINSH / HARDWOQOD
Heating Typ‘e A/C Type Baths Bedrooms Stories Actual Year Built Effective Year Built
AIR DUCTED NONE 4] 0 1 1857 1957
Type | Total Area |Heated Area Exterior Wall Roof Cover Interior Wall Flooring
SCHOOL 2,896 2,844 COMMON BRK MODULAR MT MINIMUM CLAY TILE / CARPET
Heating Type{ A/C Type Baths Bedrooms Stories Actual Year Built Effective Year Built
ENG F AIR  {ENG SPLIT 0 0 1 1990 1990
[Show BUldhg:Sketch |
Type Total Area |Heated Area Exterior Wall Roof Cover Interior Wall Flooring
SCHOOL 2,704 2,636 PREFAB PNL / COMMON BRK |COMP SHNGL WALL BD/WD ASPH TILE
Heating Type| A/C Type Baths Bedrooms Storles Actual Year Built Effective Year Built

http://qpublic6.qpublic.net/fl_display dw.php?county=fl_hamilton&KEY=8402-000

8/17/2016




Hamilton County Property Appraiser's Web Site Page 2 of 2
AIR DUCTED |ENG SPLIT | 0 i 0 ] 1 | 1990 1990
[SRoWISGIdnotSRetenY
Type Total Area | Heated Area Exterior wall Roof Cover Interior Wall Flooring
SCHOOL 1,872 1,104 MOD METAL MODULAR MT PLYWOOD CARPET
Heating Type| A/C Type Baths Bedrooms Stories Actual Year Built Effective Year Built
ENG F AIR ENG SPLIT Q 0 1 1590 1990
j{é’ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁ%é’ﬁ%‘?@ﬁﬂ
Extra Features Data
Description Number of Items Unit Length x Width x Height Units Effective Year Built
U-3 AVGUNF 1 12x20x0 240 UT 1991
U-3 AVGUNF 1 10x14x0 140 UT 0
CCLFENCE 6 1 Ox0x0 757 UT 0
U-5LC 1 8x20x0 160 UT 0
U-5LC 1 O0x0x0 140 UT Q
U-5LC 1 6x14x0 84 UT 0
U-5LC 1 6x14x0 84 UT 0
CCLFENCE 4 1 0x0x0 605 UT 0
CCLFENCE 6 1 0x0x0 766 UT 0
CCLFENCE 8 1 0x0x0 256 UT 0
CCLFENCE16 1 0x0x0 95 uUT 0
ENCL BATH 1 20x12x0 240 UT 0
ASPHALT 1 50x96x0 4,800 UT 0
Land Information
LAND USE NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TYPE Frantage Depth
SCHOOL 15 AC 0 0
‘ Sale Information
M=t | sne | Sve Josumen] Seed T peed 77 e ] vemmte erantorfsrances
. No Sales Information avallable for this parce!

SalesInfArea | PreviousParcel | NextParcel | Field Definitions |  Return to Main Search | Hamilton Home
The Hamilton County Property Appraiser’s Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties,
expressed or Implied, are provided for the data hereln, Its use or Interpretation. The Senior Exemption Does Not Apply to All Taxing
Authoritles. Just (Market) Value is established by the Property Appralser for ad valorem tax purposes. It does not represent anticlpated
selling price. Working values are subject to change. Webslte Updated: August 14, 2016

© 2011 by the County of Hamilten, FL | Website design by gpublic.net

http://qpublic6.qpublic.net/fl_display dw.php?county=fl hamilton&KEY=8402-000

8/17/2016



FIVE

Reco

YEAR SURVEY

mmendation Report

District Name:
Survey:
Facility Name:

Address:

HAMILTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Number 4 - Version 1
SOUTH HAMILTON ELEMENTARY
HIGHWAY 41, WHITE SPRINGS

Existing

Recommended

Capital Outlay
Classification

2 - SCHOOL CONDITIONALLY
RECOMMENDED FOR CONTINUED USE CONTINUED USE

3 - SCHOOL NOT RECOMMENDED FOR

Facility Use ELEMENTARY ELEMENTARY
Low Grade PRE-KESE PRE-KESE
High Grade GRADE 6 GRADE 6
Comments

Student Stations

Existing Added/Reduced(+ or -) Recommended

Perm. Stations 258 -258 0
Reloc. Stations 0 0 0
Mod. Stations 0 0 0
Total Stations 258 -258 0
Utilization Factor 100% 100%
School Capacity 258 0
CorTE st :

Survey Annotation

Transfer all students in all grades PK-06 to New Hamilton County Elementary. Discontinue
the use of buildings 1, 2, and 4 for educational purposes. In a memo dated 11/8/2011, DOE
concurred that it is more cost effective to replace Buildings 1, 2, and 4 than to rehabilitate
these buildings. Transfer ownership thru Sale or Lease/Rent all permanent buildings (1, 2, 4
and 7) to City, County, State or Federal government agencies pursuant to Section 1013.28,
F.S. Surplus portable buildings in excess of 20 years of age (5, 6 and 10).

New Site Cost Site Site Site Remodeling Renovation New
Expansion Development | Improvement Cost Cost Construction
Cost
$0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $0
Estimated Total Project Cost $5,000

SOUTH HAMILTON Parcel| Building|Description Total NSF Change In| Calculated| CostPer| CostPer
ELEMENTARY Station Count Cost NSF Station
Remodeling 2016 Removed NSF (50827), Added NSF -50,827 -258 55,000 %0 30

(0), Difference NSF (50827), Percent
(100%), Removed Stations (258),
Added Stations (0) Remodeling:
Removing the entire facility for
SOUTH HAMILTON ELEMENTARY.




8 0.830.860,09 68,12 ni

Hamilton County Property Appraiser

Parcel: 8402-000 Acres: 15

IName: BOARD OF PUBLIC INST |Land Value 180,000
Site: Building Value 558,762
Sale: 11,118
E SOUTH HAMILTON 749,880
: P O BOX 1059 749,880
e JASPER, FL 32052 749,880
0

The Hamilten County Property Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided
for the data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll, All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll.
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER HAMILTON COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES
ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ---THIS IS NOT A SURVEY--
Date printed: 03/04/16 : 13:14:16



Mail:

The Hamilton County Property Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided
for the data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certifi

BOARD OF PUBLIC INST

16693 SPRING ST

SOUTH HAMILTON
P O BOX 1059
JASPER, FL 32052

48,000
1,165,900

23,510
1,237,410
1,237,410
1,237,410

ed taxroll.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER HAMILTON COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES

ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ---THIS IS NOT A SURVEY---
Date printed: 03/14/16 : 13:54:57



Parcel: 8393-000 Acres: 2

[Name: BOARD OF PUBLIC INST

SOUTH HAMILTON
P O BOX 1059
JASPER, FL 32052

The Hamilton County Property Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided
for the data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NE

to change before the next certified taxroll.

ITHER HAMILTON COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES

ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ---THIS IS NOT A SURVEY---

Date printed: 03/14/16 : 13:52:39



BOARD OF PUBLIC INST Land Value

EBUMing Value

SOUTH HAMILTON
P O BOX 1059
JASPER, FL 32052

The Hamilton County Property Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided
for the data herein, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll,
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER HAMILTON COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES

ASSUME RESPONSIEILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ---THIS IS NOT A SURVEY-—
Date printed: 10/17/16 : 12:33:05



8 0.930.060.09 0.12 ni

Hamilton County Property Appraiser

Name: BOARD OF PUBLIC INST Land Value
Site: Building Value

Sale: Misc Value
SOUTH HAMILTON Just Value
P O BOX 1059 Assessed Value
JASPER, FL 32052 Exempt Value
Taxable Value 0

Mail:

The Hamilton County Property Appraiser's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided
for the data herein, its use or interprelation, The assessment information is from the last cerlified taxroll. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxroll.
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER HAMILTON COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES
ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS —THIS IS NOT A SURVEY---
Date printed: 03/04/16 : 13:14:16



3/4/2016 FEMA's National Flood Hazard Layer (Official)

FEMA's National Flood Hazard Layer (Official)

Data from Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) where available digitally. Try http://bit.ly/1bPpUjq (Unofficial) if
this map is down

L

scott.mcafee@fema.dhs.gov | National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency (NGA); Delta State University; Esri

http://ffema.maps.arcgis.com/homelwebmap/print.html
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